
 

Mr Dylan Williams 
Prif Weithredwr– Chief Executive 

CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices 

LLANGEFNI 
Ynys Môn - Anglesey 
LL77 7TW 

 
Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500 
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839 

 

 

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING 

PWYLLGOR SAFONAU STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

DYDD MERCHER, 14 MEHEFIN 2023 
 am 10:00 o’r gloch 

WEDNESDAY, 14 JUNE 2023 
 at 10:00 am 

CYFARFOD HYBRID - YN YSTAFELL 
BWYLLGOR 1 AC YN RHITHWIR  

HYBRID MEETING - VIRTUAL AND IN 
COMMITTEE ROOM 1  

Swyddog Pwyllgor 
Mrs Shirley Cooke 

01248 752514 
Committee Officer 

 
 

Aelodau Annibynnol / Independent Members 
 
Dr Thomas Rhys Davies (Is-Gadeirydd/Vice-Chair) 
Mrs Celyn Menai Edwards 
Mr John Robert Jones (Cadeirydd/Chair) 
Mrs Gill Murgatroyd 
Mrs Sharon Warnes 
 
Yn cynrychioli’r Cyngor Sir / Representing the County Council 
 

Y Cynghorydd/Councillor Trefor Lloyd Hughes, MBE 
Y Cynghorydd/Councillor Dafydd Rhys Thomas 
 
Yn cynrychioli’r Cynghorau Tref/Cymuned / Representing the Town/Community Councils 
 

Mr Iorwerth Roberts 
Mrs Margaret Thomas  

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Please note that meetings of the Committee are streamed for live and subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act and data collected during this live stream will be retained in accordance with 
the Authority’s published policy. 
 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

 
 

1    DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declaration of interest from a Member or Officer regarding any item of 
business. 
 

2    MINUTES OF MEETING  (Pages 1 - 12) 

 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting of the Standards Committee held on 14 
December 2022. 
 

3    ELECTED MEMBERS’ ANNUAL REPORTS  (Pages 13 - 16) 

 A report by the Head of Democratic Services. 
 

4    MEMBER DEVELOPMENT  (Pages 17 - 30) 

 A report by the Human Resources Development Manager. 
 

5    CONDUCT COMPLAINTS TO THE PUB
[...]
Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer detailing the 
response prepared by the Standards Committee to the Welsh Government’s consultation 
on the recommendations made in the Penn report. 
 

13    TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCILS' TRAINING PLANS  (Pages 125 - 128) 

 A report by the Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer detailing the 
responses received from the Town and Community Council to the Standards Committee’s 
request for documentation.  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

                              STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

       Minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2022 
 

 

PRESENT:   
 

      Independent Members 
 
      Mr John R Jones (Chair) 
      Dr Thomas Rhys Davies (Vice-Chair)  
      Mrs Celyn Menai Edwards 
      Mrs Gill Murgatroyd 
      Mrs Sharon Warnes 
                  
      Representing Town and Community Councils 
 

 Councillor Iorwerth Roberts 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
 
 
 
APOLOGIES: 
 

      Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer 
      Solicitor (Corporate Governance) (MY) 
      Human Resources Training Manager (MW)  
      Committee Officer (SC) 
 
      Councillor Trefor Lloyd Hughes MBE (County Council 
      Representative) 
      Councillor Dafydd R Thomas (County Council Representative) 
      Councillor Margaret Thomas (Town and Community Council  
      Representative)      

  

 

The Chair welcomed all those present to the meeting.  He extended a warm welcome to 
Councillor Iorwerth Roberts, a returning member of the Standards Committee.   
 
 

1.  DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
Mrs Celyn Edwards declared a personal interest in Item 9 on the agenda, in relation 
to her work outside this Committee.  
 

2. MINUTES OF THE MEETING 
 
The draft minutes of the Standards Committee held on 28 June 2022 were 
confirmed as correct, subject to the following:- 
 
Matters arising from the minutes of 28 June 2022:- 
 

• The Chair reported that he, together with 
[...]
ave failed to complete the mandatory training that the Chair and   
Vice Chair of the Standards Committee to request that Group Leaders   
report back with how they intend to resolve this issue. 

• That the issue of Chairing Skills for Chairs and Vice-Chairs of Standards 
Committees to be raised in the next meeting of the National Standards 
Committee Forum. 

 
Action: See Resolution above  
 

5.      CONDUCT COMPLAINTS TO THE PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR 
     WALES 

 
Submitted - a report by the Solicitor (Corporate Governance) in the form of an 
updated matrix of quarterly complaints received by the Public Services Ombudsman 
for Wales (PSOW) in respect of (a) County Councillors, and (b) Town/Community 
Councillors. 
 
The Solicitor (Corporate Governance) reported that the PSOW received one 
complaint against a County Councillor from a member of the public between April - 
June 2022 (Q1), which was not investigated.  No complaint was received against a 
County Councillor between July - September 2022 (Q2). 
 
It was noted that two complaints were presented to the PSOW against 
Town/Community Councillors during Quarter 1, 2022.  The Ombudsman decided 
not to continue with the investigation in the first case and decided not to investigate 
the second complaint. No complaint was received against a Town/Community 
Councillor for Quarter 2.   
 
In response to a question on trends arising, the Monitoring Officer responded that 
the number of complaints are currently so few that it is not possible to identify any 
particular trends. When a pattern of similar complaints does emerge, the Monitoring 
Officer will report it to the Chair of the Standards Committee and suitable 
interventions will be discussed. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 

•  To note the contents of Enclosures 1-4. 

•    That the Monitoring Officer distributes Enclosures 1-4 to the Town and  
 Community Councils and to the elected and co-opted members via their 
 respective Newsletters. 

 
Action: See Resolution
[...]
on the Code of Conduct.  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 

• To note the report and enclosures. 

• That all town and community councillors are encouraged to undertake 
Code of Conduct Training. 

•   That certain themes arising within the report be included in the respective 
Newsletters that are to be shared with IOACC’s members and the 
members of the town and community councils. 

 
Action: See Resolution above 
 
 
 

 

Page 5



6 
 

7. DECISIONS BY THE ADJUDICATION PANEL FOR WALES 
 
Submitted - a report by the Solicitor (Corporate Governance) summarising the key 
issues and learning points presented in the decisions published by the Adjudication 
Panel for Wales (since the Standards Committee’s last meeting on 28 June 2022). 
 
A correction was noted in relation to case 3 on page 55 of the Welsh version of the 
report; the reference to paragraph 5(c) should read paragraph 4(c). 
 
Case 1 – An allegation that a Councillor had misled the Town Council as to his 
eligibility to become a town councillor, as he was subject to a criminal conviction, 
which automatically disqualified him from standing for office. The Adjudication Panel 
for Wales disqualified the individual for a period of 2 years.  This case shows that 
the Adjudication Panel for Wales considers that the Code of Conduct is relevant, 
even to those not deemed eligible to be elected in the first place. 
 
Case 2 – An allegation that a Councillor had breached the Code of Conduct for 
Members, as she had committed a criminal offence whilst holding the office of 
councillor.  The Adjudication Panel for Wales disqualified the individual for a period 
of 1 year. In addition to the sanction for the individual Councillor, the Adjudication 
Panel for Wales also made two recommendations: the first, that all members of the 
Community Council attend training on the Code of Conduct within three months; 
and secondly, that the Community Council considers making it a requirement for the 
Council’s Clerk to attend such training too. 
 
Case 3 – This case included the consideration of 3 separate complaints in relation 
to the same Councillor, with a common theme being the Councillor’s inappropriate 
use / comments on social media. The APW disqualified the individual for a period of 
3 years. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 

• To note the content of the case summaries. 

• To include information from the case summaries and the learning points 
 in particular in the respective Newsletters that are to be shared with  
 IOACC’s Members and the members of the town and community   
 councils. 

 
Action: See Resolution Above 
 

8. APPLICATIONS FOR DISPENSATIONS 
 
No report was presented, as it was noted that no applications for dispensations 
have been received during the period since the last meeting of the Standards 
Committee and the date of publishing this agenda.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



7 
 

9. THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE’S MONITORING OF A SAMPLE OF COUNCIL/ 
 COMMITTEE MEETINGS  
 

Submitted - a report by the Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer 
incorporating details of a pilot review undertaken by four independent members of 
the Standards Committee.  It was noted that two members attended each meeting 
of the County Council, Planning and Orders Committee and both Scrutiny 
Committees, on a rota, so as to observe members’ conduct in each of their formal 
meetings.    
 
The Monitoring Officer reported that an evaluation sheet had been developed to 
record observations made when attending meetings (Enclosure 2 of the report).  
Following each of these meetings, the Standards Committee members who had 
been observing, would provide feedback to the relevant Chair. A letter detailing 
general feedback and findings was shared with Group Leaders following the review 
process; in addition to Code of Conduct matters, this letter also included general 
observations made by the Standards Committee members in relation to 
processes/constitutional issues / matters relating to hybrid meetings.  
   
[...]
 when 16 out of 30 reports (53%) were submitted.  

 

Next steps 

Page 14



 

 

9. The information in this report will be presented to the Democratic Services 

Committee on 28 June and there will be a discussion in a group leaders’ meeting 

in June.  

 

10. Although presenting an annual report is considered good practice, it is not a 

statutory requirement, so ensuring a high proportion of responses is challenging.  

In order to make the process as easy and efficient as possible, over the next few 

weeks Democratic Services officers will consider further steps, including: 

• Further discussions with individual members to understand any barriers. 

• Discussion with other County Councils to identify good practice / lessons 

learnt. 

• Develop the template to ensure that it is as easy as possible to use. 

 

Recommendation 

 

11. The Standards Committee is requested to consider the contents of this report. 

 

  

Page 15



 

 

 

 

 

Page 16



 

1 
 

 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

 

MEETING: 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

DATE: 14th JUNE 2023 

TITLE OF REPORT : MEMBER DEVELOPMENT  
 

REPORT BY : HUMAN RESOURCES TRAINING  
MANAGER 
 

CONTACT OFFICER : 
 

MIRIAM WILLIAMS (extension 2512) 

PURPOSE OF REPORT : TO PROVIDE AN UPDATE ON 
TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT 
MATTERS FOR ELECTED MEMBERS 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 

 
 

The purpose of the report is to provide the Standards Committee with an 
update on Training and Development matters since the report presented in 
June 2022 and to provide an overview of the provision offered to Elected 
Members during the last financial year.  

 
In addition, information regarding arrangements in place for the 2023-2024 
training plan is also presented. 

 
 

2. THE PLAN   
 
Between 11 May 2022 and 31 March 2023, 59 training days were offered to 

Elected Members by the Human Resource Training Team – note that these 

sessions were in addition to the regular briefing sessions available to them.    

 

The training offered covered a wide range of subject areas, some of which 

relate to specific Committees e.g. Planning/Audit whilst additional generic 

sessions such as Chairing and ICT skills were made available to all.  

Attendance at sessions has been variable.  

 
In relation to the courses deemed to be mandatory, attendance levels are 
noted below:  
 

 
 • Code of Conduct x 29  
 • Equalities and Diversity x25 (additional session arranged for                           

March 2023) 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
 

 • General Data Protection Principles (GDPR) x19 
 • Cyber Security x35  

•      Safeguarding x21 
  
 

3. PLAN FOR 2023-2024  
 
As highlighted in section 4 of the Member Development Strategy (see 
appendix 1), The Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 requires 
that local authorities provide every Member with the opportunity to have an 
annual review of his/her training needs. Arrangements were put in place for all 
Members to be offered a Development Interview by the end of April.     
 
The development interview should ideally be conducted by the member’s 

group leader.  If this is not possible, then the interview can be conducted with 

the Head of Democracy.  The interview should focus on the member’s roles 

and responsibilities and the outcome from the above will be an individual 

Development Plan for each Member who undertakes an interview or provides 

details of his /her training needs to the Head of Democracy (within the 

constraints of available budgets and other resources).  

 
In order to ensure the Training programme addresses the Authority’s overall 

needs in addition to that of individual Members, the Authority’s Strategic 

Leadership Team and Heads of Service will be consulted and invited to 

submit any potential development and training needs for their area of 

responsibility.  

All the above will be taken into account in drawing up the 2023-2024 plan 

which will be presented to the Chair of Democracy and
[...]
ve the draft 

report in readiness for the next full Council 

meeting 

REPORT BY: 

 

Mared Wyn Yaxley 

Solicitor – Corporate Governance 

mwycs@ynysmon.llyw.cymru 

LINK OFFICER: 

 

Lynn Ball 

Director of Function (Council Business) / 

Monitoring Officer 

lbxcs@ynysmon.llyw.cymru  

01248 752586 

 

1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 There is a statutory requirement for the Standards Committee to present an annual 

report to full Council.  
 

1.2 The report currently being considered (Enclosure 1) is the Standards Committee’s 
Annual Report for 2022/2023. The period of the report runs from 1 April 2022 to 31 
March 2023.  

 
1.3 The Standards Committee members have met informally to discuss the draft report for 

2022/2023 and to agree a proposed work programme for 2023/2024 (which appears as 
an appendix to the 2022/2023 annual report).  

 
1.4 The draft report is incomplete as the process for Group Leaders to provide information in 

relation to their new duties as Group Leaders is ongoing. Details about that process is 
included in the draft annual report. It is envisaged that this process will conclude during 
the summer of 2023, in readiness for the Committee’s final report to be presented to full 
Council in September 2023. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

    
2.1 For the Standards Committee to agree 

 

2.1.1 the contents of the draft report and its enclosures, as included in Enclosure 1 
to this report; 
 

2.1.2 that the current draft annual report for 2022/2023 (Enclosure 1) is updated in 
accordance with information obtained during the process of gathering 
information from the Group Leaders; and 

Page 69

Agenda Item 11

mailto:mwycs@ynysmon.llyw.cymru
mailto:lbxcs@ynysmon.llyw.cymru


CC-022335-LB/755476  
 

 

2.1.3 that any changes to the annual report (Enclosure 1)  are made either in an 
informal meeting or via correspondence with all Committee members, in 
accordance with the Chair’s instructions, having discussed with the Monitoring 
Officer.  

Pag

Minutes of the meeting


 1 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2023 
 

 

PRESENT:   
 

      Independent Members 

 

      Mr John R Jones (Chair) 
      Mr Thomas Rhys Davies (Vice-Chair) 

      Mrs Celyn Menai Edwards 
      Mrs Gill Murgatroyd 
      Mrs Sharon Warnes 
 
      Representing the County Council 

 

      Councillor Trefor Lloyd Hughes MBE 
      Councillor Dafydd Rhys Thomas 

 
      Representing Town and Community Councils 

 

      Councillor Iorwerth Roberts 
 

IN ATTENDANCE:       Legal Services Manager & Deputy Monitoring Officer (RJ) 

Head of Democracy (DS) (for Item 3) 

      Solicitor (Corporate Governance) (MY) 

      Human Resources Training Manager (MW) (for Item 4) 
      HR Training Officer (AJ) (for Item 4) 

      Committee Officer (SC) 
 

APOLOGIES:       Mrs Margaret Thomas (Town & Community Council  

      Representative) 
      Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer 

 

 

The Chair welcomed all those present to the meeting.  He extended his best wishes to the 
HR Training Manager on her retirement and thanked her for her excellent work over the 
years with the Standards Committee. 

 
The Chair, on behalf of the Standards Committee, also offered his condolences to Mrs 

Sharon Warnes at this difficult time, on the loss of her husband.  A minute’s silence was 
observed as a mark of respect.  
 
1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 

No declaration of interest was received. 
 

2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 

The draft minutes of the Standards Committee held on 14 December 2022 were 



 2 

confirmed as correct. 
 

3 ELECTED MEMBERS’ ANNUAL REPORTS  

 

Submitted – a report by the Head of Democracy in response to concerns raised at 
the Committee’s last meeting regarding the low uptake in members submitting 
annual reports.   

 
The Head of Democracy reported that arrangements are in place to raise 

awareness and encourage new members to submit and publish annual reports on 
their activities.  He stated that members have been informed of the process and 
timetable for presenting annual reports, and Group Leaders have also been briefed 

on the matter. 
 

It was noted that 24 reports out of 35 (68%) have been received to date for 
2022/23, which compares favourably with previous years. 
  

The Head of Democracy reported that an updated version of this report will be 
presented to a Group Leaders’ meeting this month and the Democratic Services 

Committee on 28 June 2023.  
 
The Head of Democracy reported that he proposes to undertake the following:- 

 
•  To further discuss with individual members ways to overcome any barriers that 

may be present in relation to presenting and publishing annual reports.   
•  To discuss with other County Councils ways to identify good practice/lessons to 
improve the uptake in annual reports. 

•  To develop the template for completing annual reports to ensure that it is user 
friendly.   

 
RESOLVED to note the content of the report.  
 

Action: None 

 
4 MEMBER DEVELOPMENT  

 
Submitted - a report by the Human Resources Training Manager on the training 

and development provision that has been offered to elected members during the 
past financial year.  

 
The HR Training Manager reported that 59 training days were offered to members 
between May 2022 and March 2023 on a wide range of topics e.g. Chairing and 

ICT skills, with some sessions aimed at specific Committees e.g. Planning and 
Orders Committee / Governance and Audit Committee.  It was noted that 

attendances at the training sessions had been varied.  
 
The HR Training Manager reported that arrangements are in place for the 2023/24 

Training Plan.  She referred to the Member Development Strategy 2022-2027, 
which highlights the support the Council must facilitate for its members.  She stated 

that each member has been invited to undertake a development interview to 



 3 

discuss one’s individual’s training needs.  It was noted that the Leadership Team 
and Heads of Service will also be consulted and invited to submit any potential 

development and training needs.  The draft Training Plan will then be presented to 
the Chair of the Democratic Services Committee and Head of Democracy for 

approval.  
 
It was noted that in addition to the Training Plan, Elected Member Bulletins have 

been published and circulated, which summarise the training that is available on 
Learning Pool.  The E-Learning modules now include Health and Wellbeing and 

generic and specific modules for members’ roles.  It was further noted that quarterly 
reports detailing members’ attendances at training sessions will be distributed to 
Group Leaders in future. 

 
The HR Training Manager reported that this year, consideration will be given to 

convening more hybrid/face to face training sessions.  She stated that the timing of 
training sessions is continually being reviewed to offer flexibility and respond to the 
needs of individuals who have work/caring commitments. 

 
A member suggested that additional training on planning matters should be 

provided to members of the Planning and Orders Committee.  The HR Training 
Manager suggested that in the first instance it would be advisable to speak to 
Planning Officers regarding further training.  

 
RESOLVED:- 

 
•  To note the content of the report. 
•  To present the Members’ Training Plan to the Democratic Services 

Committee on 28 June 2023 for approval. 
•  That the HR Training Manager raises the issue of additional training 

provision on planning matters for members of the Planning and Orders 
Committee with the Council’s Planning Officers.   
 

Action: See Resolution above 

 
5 CONDUCT COMPLAINTS TO THE PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR 

WALES (PSOW) 

 

Submitted - a report by the Solicitor (Corporate Governance) in the form of an 
updated matrix on quarterly complaints received by the Public Services 

Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW) in relation to (a) County Councillors, and (b) 
Town/Community Councillors. 
 

The Legal Services Manager & Deputy Monitoring reported that no complaint had 
been submitted to the PSOW against a County Councillor for Quarter 3, 2022/23 

(October - December 2022) or Quarter 4, 2022/23 (January - March 2023). 
 
It was also noted that no complaint had been lodged with the PSOW against a 

Town/Community Councillor for Quarter 3 or Quarter 4, 2022/23.   
 
 



 4 

RESOLVED: - 
 

•  To note the content of Enclosures 1-4. 
•  That the Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer 

distributes Enclosures 1-4 to elected and co-opted members of the Council, 
and members of the Town and Community Councils via their respective 
Newsletters. 

 
Action: See Resolution above 

 
6 PUBLISHED FINDINGS BY THE PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR 

WALES (PSOW) FOR ALL COUNCILS IN WALES  

 
Submitted - a report by the Solicitor (Corporate Governance) summarising 

information on the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW) website on 
Code of Conduct matters between December 2022 and May 2023.  
 

The Legal Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer reported that a 
comprehensive summary of the 7 cases involving a breach of the Code of Conduct 

was presented in Enclosure 1 of the report.  
 
The Solicitor (Corporate Governance) reported that the main theme from the report 

is that the Ombudsman still uses the two-step threshold to determine whether a 
complaint should be investigated.  She stated that two of the cases had been 

referred to the Adjudication Panel for Wales, and two had been referred to the 
relevant Standards Committee.  Case number 2 is discussed in more detai l under 
agenda item number 7. 

 
It was noted that the Ombudsman’s decisions will be included in the next 

Newsletters to County Councillors and Town and Community Councillors.   
 
RESOLVED: - 

 
•  To note the content of the report. 

•  To include links to the Ombudsman’s reported cases and learning points in 
the Newsletters to County Councillors and Town and Community Councillors. 
 

Action: See Resolution above 

 
7 ADJUDICATION PANEL FOR WALES DECISIONS  

 
Submitted – a report by the Solicitor (Corporate Governance) summarising the key 

issues and learning points presented in the decisions published by the Adjudication 
Panel for Wales (APW), since the Standards’ Committee’s last meeting in 

December 2022. 
 
The Legal Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer gave a summary of the 

following 2 cases that had been referred to the APW: -  
 



 5 

Case 1 – Councillor Paul Rogers’ appeal against a decision by Wrexham County 
Borough Council’s Standards Committee had not been submitted by the required 

deadline.  It was noted that members must be mindful of technical issues when 
forwarding appeals and adhering to strict time limits which are set for Appeal 

Tribunals.  
 
Case 2 – Former Councillor Sheila Jenkins’ case is more complex and involves a 

former councillor who had taken part in an item of business and failed to declare 
personal and prejudicial interests on two separate occasions.  The Case Tribunal 

considered that the breach of the Code was of a serious nature and imposed a 
sanction of disqualification for one year.  
 
RESOLVED to note the case studies presented in the report.   
 

Action: None 

 
8 APPLICATIONS FOR DISPENSATIONS  

 
No report was presented, as it was noted that no applications for dispensations 

have been received during the period since the last meeting of the Standards 
Committee and the date of publishing this agenda. 
 

9 LOCAL RESOLUTION PROTOCOL FOR THE TOWN AND COMMUNITY 
COUNCILS  

 
Submitted – a report by the Solicitor (Corporate Governance) on introducing a 
Local Resolution Protocol (LRP) for Town and Community Councils (TCCs). 

 
The Solicitor (Corporate Governance) reported that the Standards Committee has 

previously discussed whether the Standards Committee wishes to adopt a LRP for 
TCCs, similar to the Protocol drafted by the Committee and adopted by members of 
the County Council.  

 
The Solicitor (Corporate Governance) reported that One Voice Wales has published 

a Protocol for use by TCCs to assist them to resolve low-level issues internally.  
She stated that the Standards Committee encourages all TCCs to adopt and, 
where necessary, utilise that Protocol, although not all TCCs have adopted it.  It is 

also not always workable, as it relies heavily on the Chairs and Clerks of the 
relevant TCC being involved in the process, which is not always possible if they are 

a party to the dispute.   
 
It was noted that the Standards Committee has previously assisted TCCs with 

informal resolution processes.  It was further noted that participation in such 
process is voluntary and is conducted at the discretion of the Standards 

Committee’s Chair.    
 
Discussion focused on whether the Committee should develop its own Protocol to 

deal with conduct issues, which would complement the One Voice Wales Protocol.  
Following discussion, the Committee accepted the draft proposal put forward in 

Enclosure 1, subject to minor amendments i.e. to provide clarity on the 



 6 

circumstances where the One Voice Wales Protocol may be unsuitable, and use 
less technical language in the document. 

 
Clarity was sought on whether One Voice Wales could adapt its own Protocol and 

provide training support to TCCs.  The Solicitor (Corporate Governance) responded 
that the LRP published by One Voice Wales details that officers/members of “Town 
and Community Councils should receive training so they are able to implement the 

Protocols”. 
 
RESOLVED: - 
 
•  That the Solicitor (Corporate Governance) writes to One Voice Wales to 

enquire whether the organisation offers training on its published Local 
Resolution Protocol, with a view to share this information with TCCs. 

•  To accept the Standard’s Committee’s Draft Resolution Protocol for Town 
and Community Councils in Enclosure 1, subject to the minor amendments 
listed in the report.  

•  That the Standards Committee forwards a copy of its TCC Local Resolution 
Protocol to the Town and Community Councils via Newsletter and present a 

copy, through the Chair of the Committee, to a meeting of the Town and 
Community Councils Forum. 
•  That the Standards Committee holds further discussion on ways to 

promote the Standards Committee’s Protocol for Town and Community 
Councils. 

 
Action: See Resolution above 

 
10 UPDATE FROM THE NATIONAL STANDARDS COMMITTEE FORUM  

 

Submitted – a report by the Solicitor (Corporate Governance), following the National 
Standards Committee Forum’s first meeting in January this year.   
 

The Legal Service Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer reported that the 
Standards Committee will have an opportunity through the Chair to raise any other 

important issues at the next Forum meeting on 30 June.  
 
The Chair reported that in the last meeting he raised the following questions: - 

 
•  How do other Councils prepare and deliver Members’ Annual Reports? 

•  Do other local authorities provide Chairing Skills Training?  Could training be  
arranged via the Forum? 
   

It was noted that the Forum agreed to look further at Members’ Annual Reports and 
Chairing Skills Training.  

 
The Chair asked the Standards Committee to consider whether they wished to raise 
any issues in the Forum’s next meeting, so that they could be itemised on the next 

agenda.   
 

 



 7 

RESOLVED: - 
  

•  To note the content of the report.  
•  That the Chair follows up on the above matters including if Chairing training 

is mandatory in other authorities, and raises the following additional matters 
in the next Forum meeting: - 
 

    •  What sort of role (processes/procedures) do other Standards  
    Committees take when dealing with Town and Community Councils? 

    •  What are the experiences of other Standards Committees of One 
    Voice Wales training?  
 

Action: See Resolution above 

 
11 STANDARDS COMMITTEE DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23  

 
Submitted – a Draft Annual Report by the Solicitor (Corporate Governance) 

together with the Standards Committee’s proposed Work Programme for 2023/24. 
 

The Solicitor (Corporate Governance) reported that members have met informally 
to discuss the Draft Annual Report and agreed a Work Programme for 2023/24.  
She stated that the Report is currently incomplete, as the process for Group 

Leaders providing information relating to their new duties is still ongoing.     
 
RESOLVED: - 
 
•  To agree on the content of the draft report and enclosures subject to 

including an additional sentence to thank the officers that support the 
Committee for their work. 

•  That the current Draft Annual Report for 2022/23 (Enclosure 1) be updated 
in accordance with information obtained after the process of gathering 
information from Group Leaders has been completed. 

•  That any changes to the Annual Report be made either in an informal 
meeting or via correspondence with all Committee members, in accordance 

with the Chair’s instructions, having discussed with the Monitoring Officer.  
 
Action: See Resolution above 

 
12 WELSH GOVERNMENT'S CONSULTATION ON THE PENN REVIEW  

 
Submitted – a report by the Solicitor (Corporate Governance) on the Welsh 
Government’s draft consultation on the Penn Report.  

 
The Solicitor (Corporate Governance) reported that Welsh Government is 

undergoing a consultation process on the Penn Review.  She stated that the 
Standards Committee had met informally to discuss the Standards Committee’s 
views in response to specific questions included in the consultation document 

(Enclosure 1). The Standards Committee had considered the questions and a draft 
of its response (Enclosure 2) had been prepared.  The Standards Committee’s draft 



 8 

response was presented by the Committee’s Chair at a meeting of the Group 
Leaders. 

 
The Chair reported that in the Group Leader’s meeting, discussion focused on the 

period before former councillors or former officers could become members of the 
Standards Committee.  He stated that this was an area where there was no clear 
consensus.  Two Group Leaders accepted the Standards Committee’s proposal, as 

follows: - 
 

1.  Former councillors should be able to sit as independent member on the 
Standards Committee of the council to which they were elected two years after the 
termination of their elected office, and  

2.  Most former Council employees should be able to sit as independent members 
on the Standards Committee of the council with which they were employed after 12 

months of their employment ending.  For individuals who held a politically restricted 
post, they should wait two years after the termination of their employment.                
 

Another two Group Leaders felt that the grace period for former employees should 
be 3 years, and former councillors should not be eligible as independent member 

on a Standards Committee. 
 
It was noted that following the collation of responses in the consultation process, 

Welsh Government will provide general feedback on the responses received to the 
consultation.  There will be an opportunity for the Standards Committee to consider 

that overview in due course. 
 
RESOLVED: - 

 
•  That the Standards Committee approves the draft response in Enclosure 2 

of the report, subject to the Solicitor (Corporate Governance) and the Chair 
adapting the wording of the document [as detailed in the third bullet point 
below]. 

•  That the Chair forwards the Standards Committee’s response on the draft 
consultation on behalf of Anglesey County Council to Welsh Government, 

and,  
•  That the Chair includes in the consultation response that there was a 
difference of opinion in questions 14 and 15 in relation to the timing of former 

councillors and employees becoming independent members of the 
Standards Committee.  

•  That the Monitoring Officer informs the Standards Committee of any 
documentation or information received from the Welsh Government’s 
Consultation on the Penn Review.  

 
Action: See Resolution above 

 
13 TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCILS' (TCCS) TRAINING PLANS  

 

Submitted – a report by the Solicitor (Corporate Governance) on the above. 
 



 9 

The Solicitor (Corporate Governance) reported that it is now a statutory requirement 
for every Town and Community Council (TCC) to develop and publish an annual 

Training Plan for both councillors and officers.  The first Training Plan was required 
to be published within 6 months of the local government election in May 2022. She 

stated that the Standards Committee, in its Newsletter to TCCs, requested a copy 
of each TCCs current Training Plans.  It was noted that only 5 of the 40 TCCs had 
responded. 

 
Concerns were expressed that the responses from TCCs had been disappointing. 

Discussion focused on ways to remind and assist TCCs of their legal obligation to 
produce Training Plans and publish them on their websites. 
 
RESOLVED: - 
 

•  To note the information detailed regarding TCCs in Enclosure 1 of the 
report. 
•  To write to all TCCs to enquire whether they have received a copy of the 

Standards Committee’s Newsletter requesting a copy of their Training Plans. 
•  That an update report be presented to the Standards Committee’s next 

formal meeting on the Training Plans. 
 
Action: See Resolution above 

 
 

The Chair thanked Mrs Celyn Edwards for her work with the Standards Committee.  
He stated that she will be standing down as a member of the Committee soon. 
 

 
                                 The meeting concluded at 12:10 pm 

 
 MR JOHN R JONES 

 CHAIR 


